Copyright (c) 2012 IBM Corporation 1
© 2012 IBM Corporation
The IBM® Health Checker for z/OS ®,
IRRXUTIL, and You
Mark Nelson, CISSP ®, CSSLP®
NY RACF Users Group
z/OS Security Server (RACF ®) Design and Development. IBM Poughkeepsie

– Assemble and link edit the message table into an APF-authorized library
• Do not link with AC(1)…. Link with AC(0)
– Uses the HZSMSGEN utility
� Step 13 : (If needed)
– Update the Health Checker started task by placing the message data set into the
STEPLIB concatenation
© 2012 IBM Corporation50
Our Sample IRRXUTIL-based RACF System REXX Health C heck
� Message are defined using an XML-like format, proce ssed by HZSMSGEN, the Health
Checker message Utility.
� Message 255 is a header line with one insert.
<!-- =============================================== ============== -->
<!-- Message:    RACS255R                                         -->
<!-- =============================================== ============== -->
<msg class="report">
<msgnum xreftext="255">RACS255R</msgnum>
<msgtext>
<lines class="center">
<mv>report-name</mv>Report
</lines>

<msgitem class="oresp"><p>
None.
<msgitem>
…
…
…
</msg>
Copyright (c) 2012 IBM Corporation 26
© 2012 IBM Corporation51
Our Sample IRRXUTIL-based RACF System REXX Health C heck
� Message 256: Header line with no inserts
<!-- =============================================== ============== -->
<!-- Message:    RACS256R                                         -->
<!-- =============================================== ============== -->
<msg class="report">
<msgnum xreftext="256">RACS256R</msgnum>
<msgtext>
S Started Profile   Gen   User     Group    Prot  T rust Priv  Trace
</msgtext>
<msgitem class="explanation"><p>
Header line for the sample RACF check
</p></msgitem>
<msgitem class="sysact"><p>
Processing continues.
</p></msgitem>
<msgitem class="oresp"><p>
None.
<msgitem>
…
…
…
</msg>
© 2012 IBM Corporation52
Our Sample IRRXUTIL-based RACF System REXX Health C heck
� Message 257: Header line with no inserts
<!-- =============================================== ============== -->
<!-- Message:    RACS257R                                         -->
<!-- =============================================== ============== -->
<msg class="report">
<msgnum xreftext="257">RACS257R</msgnum>
<msgtext>
- ----------------- ----- -------- -------- ----- ----- -- --- -----
</msgtext>
<msgitem class="explanation"><p>

<msgitem class="spresp"><p>
None.
</p></msgitem>
…
…
…
</msg>
Copyright (c) 2012 IBM Corporation 27
© 2012 IBM Corporation53
Our Sample IRRXUTIL-based RACF System REXX Health C heck
� Message 258: Data line with nine inserts
<!-- =============================================== ============== -->
<!-- Message:    RACS258R                                         -->
<!-- =============================================== ============== -->
<msg class="report">
<msgnum xreftext="258">RACS258R</msgnum>
<msgtext>
<mv class=compress xreftext=fieldsize(01)>status</m v>
<mv class=compress xreftext=fieldsize(17)>started-p rofile-name</mv>
<mv class=compress xreftext=fieldsize(05)>generic-f lag</mv>

</p></msgitem>
<msgitem class="oresp"><p>
None.
</p></msgitem>
…
…
…
</msg>
© 2012 IBM Corporation54
Our Sample IRRXUTIL-based RACF System REXX Health C heck
� Message 259: No Exceptions found message
<!-- =============================================== ============== -->
<!-- Message:    RACS259R                                         -->
<!-- =============================================== ============== -->
<msg class="information">
<msgnum xreftext="259">RACS259R</msgnum>
<msgtext>
All of the RACF started class profiles associate pr otected user IDs
with started tasks.
</msgtext>

<msgitem class="oresp"><p>
None.
</p></msgitem>
…
…
…
</msg>
Copyright (c) 2012 IBM Corporation 28
© 2012 IBM Corporation55
Our Sample IRRXUTIL-based RACF System REXX Health C heck
� Message 260: One or more exceptions found message
<!-- =============================================== ============== -->
<!-- Message:    RACS260E                                         -->
<!-- =============================================== ============== -->
<msg class="exception">
<msgnum xreftext="260">RACS260E</msgnum>
<msgtext>
One or more started tasks were found which had asso ciated user IDs
which do not have the protected attribute.
</msgtext>